

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

DISTRICT COURT
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In re: Syngenta Litigation

This Document Relates to: ALL ACTIONS[†]

Case Type: Civil Other
Honorable Thomas M. Sipkins

File No.: 27-CV-15-3785

**SYNGENTA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED
NON-CLASS AND FIRST AMENDED
MINNESOTA CLASS ACTION MASTER
COMPLAINTS FOR PRODUCERS AND
NON-PRODUCERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
CHOICE OF LAW	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Economic Loss Doctrine.....	6
A. The Stranger ELD Is The Historical Core Of The Doctrine, It Is The Majority Rule, And It Provides A Generally Applicable Rule Absent An Established Exception.....	6
B. Case-Specific Assessment Of The Policies Underpinning The ELD Does Not Provide A Basis For Evading Application Of The ELD.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid The ELD Based On Physical Injury.	16
D. All States Would Apply The Stranger ELD To Bar Producers’ Claims.....	18
1. Nine States Have Adopted The Stranger ELD.	18
2. The Remaining States Would Apply The Stranger ELD Here.	27
E. Non-Producers’ Claims Are Barred By The ELD.....	30
1. All States At Issue Would Apply The Contractual ELD.....	32
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Duty As A Matter of Law.	35
A. Plaintiffs’ Theory That Syngenta Had A Duty Either To Refrain From Selling Viptera Or To Control The Way Everyone Else In The Industry Handled Viptera Is Not Supported By A Single Case.....	35
B. Policy Considerations Confirm That Syngenta Owed No Duty.	42
C. Plaintiffs Concede That Supposed Industry Standards Do Not Independently Create A Duty.	48
D. Syngenta Did Not Voluntarily Undertake A Duty As A Matter Of Law.	48
III. FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Theory Of Liability.	51
IV. Plaintiffs’ Strict-Liability Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	51
V. Plaintiffs’ Nuisance, Trespass, and Product-Liability Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice.	54

VI.	The Non-Class Plaintiffs’ Threadbare Recitation Of The Elements Of Tortious Interference Fails To State A Claim.	54
A.	The Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Specific Business Expectancies.	55
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Requisite Injury: Termination Of A Relationship Or Refusal To Enter Into A Business Relationship.	58
C.	The Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Improper Means.	60
D.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Intent.....	61
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Must Be Dismissed.	61
A.	Minnesota Statutes §§ 325D.13, 325D.44, & 325F.69.....	61
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Support Applying MUTPA And MCFA To The Individual Claims Of Non-Minnesota Residents.	61
2.	MUTPA And MCFA Do Not Apply Because The Direct Purchasers Of Syngenta’s Goods Are Merchants.....	63
3.	MUTPA And MCFA Claims Fail For Lack Of Public Benefit.....	64
4.	MDTPA Does Not Apply To Claims For Compensation For Past Harms.....	64
B.	Illinois Consumer Fraud And Deceptive Business Practices Act.....	65
C.	Nebraska Consumer Protection Act.....	67
D.	North Carolina Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act	67
E.	North Dakota Unlawful Sales Or Advertising Practices Act.....	68
F.	South Dakota Consumer Protection Act.....	69
G.	Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act	69
	CONCLUSION.....	70
	Appendix A: Plaintiffs’ Cases Applying A General Duty Of Reasonable Care.....	A-1
	Appendix B: Courts’ Analysis Of Specific, Not General, Duties.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2314 Lincoln Park W. Condo. Ass’n v. Mann, Gin, Ebel & Frazier, Ltd.</i> , 555 N.E.2d 346 (Ill. 1990).....	21
<i>Addison v. Williams</i> , 546 So. 2d 220 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	40
<i>AdvoCare Int’l, LP v. Ford</i> , No. 05-10-00590-CV, 2013 WL 505210 (Tex. App. Feb. 5, 2013).....	70
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbor, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 541 S.E.2d 576 (W. Va. 2000).....	15
<i>AKA Distrib. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Akers v. Levitt</i> , No. 12471, 1992 WL 10288 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1992).....	A-1
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	6
<i>Am. Petroleum & Transp., Inc. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 737 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Amesquita v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 408 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	B-2
<i>Anderson Plasterers v. Meinecke</i> , 543 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1996)	22
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011)	15, 22
<i>Anthony v. Slaid</i> , 52 Mass. 290 (1846)	6
<i>Ark. Carpenters’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Ark. 1999).....	48

<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010).....	B-2
<i>Ashley Cty., Ark. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	40, 43, 46
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. Grp. II v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	24
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 373 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. 2010).....	57, 58
<i>Barber Lines A/S v. M/V Donau Maru</i> , 764 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Baryo v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 961 (W.D. Mo. 2006)	49
<i>Ex Parte BASF Constr. Chems., LLC</i> , 153 So. 3d 793 (Ala. 2013).....	47, 51
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003).....	5
<i>Bayer CropScience L.P. v. Schafer</i> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011).....	10
<i>Becker v. Mayo Found.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2007).....	42
<i>Behrendt v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2009).....	A-1
<i>Benz Farm, LLP v. Cavendish Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 2011)	68, 69
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007).....	47
<i>Bladen v. C.B. Fleet Holding Co.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007).....	35
<i>Blount v. The Pantry, Inc.</i> , 936 So. 2d 967 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	47
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2001)	49

<i>Bowles v. Mars, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-2258, 2015 WL 3629717 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2015).....	70
<i>Bowman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1761 (2013).....	44
<i>Brink v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 60 S.W. 1058 (Mo. 1901)	23
<i>Brown v. CVS Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	58
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enters., Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2012).....	64
<i>Bus. Men’s Assurance Co. of Am. v. Graham</i> , 891 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	24
<i>Butz v. Werner</i> , 438 N.W.2d 509 (N.D. 1989)	47
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 248 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2011)	46
<i>Calwell v. Hassan</i> , 925 P.2d 422 (Kan. 1996).....	B-1
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	70
<i>Campbell v. Krupp</i> , 961 N.E.2d 205 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Cariveau v. Golden Valley Mot., Inc.</i> , No. 27CV06-11202, 2006 WL 6252343 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 28, 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Carlson v. Roetzel & Andress</i> , Civ. No. 3:07-cv-33, 2008 WL 873647 (D.N.D. Mar. 27, 2008).....	60
<i>Carvin v. Arkansas Power & Light Co.</i> , Civ. Nos. 90-6055 & 90-6109, 1991 WL 540481 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 1991)	27
<i>In re Chicago Flood Litig.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997)	21
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	47

<i>City of Lennox v. Mitek Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 330 (S.D. 1994)	30
<i>Collins v. Reynard</i> , 607 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill. 1992)	30
<i>Columbus Med. Servs. Org., LLC v. Liberty Healthcare Corp.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 85 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	59
<i>Congregation of the Passion v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994)	21
<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. N.Y. & N.H. Ry. Co.</i> , 25 Conn. 265 (1856)	8
<i>Coomer v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. 2014) (en banc)	46
<i>Corporex Devel. & Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005)	8, 24, 25
<i>Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. v. Weller</i> , 663 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1983).....	27
<i>Country Corner Food and Drug, Inc. v. First State Bank and Trust Co. of Conway, Ark.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 894 (Ark. 1998).....	55, 56
<i>County of Anoka v. Petrik</i> , No. CX-98-574, 1998 WL 531864 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 1998)	54
<i>Crawford v. Dehl</i> , No. 08-0463, 2008 WL 4186863 (W.D. La. July 21, 2008).....	35
<i>Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5900, 2010 WL 890038 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2010).....	63
<i>CTS Corp. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 92-c-3878, 1993 WL 157464 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 1993).....	65
<i>Daanen & Jansen v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wis. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Daanen & Janssen explained</i>	32
<i>Damon v. Groteboer</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Minn. 2013).....	65

<i>Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. 4:12 CV 01640 CDP, 2012 WL 6013217 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 732 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Deburro v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. A-13-CA-784-ss, 2013 WL 5917665 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2013)	70
<i>Dennis Simmons, D.D.S., P.A. v. Modern Aero, Inc.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	64
<i>DeVecchis v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 1-08-3047, 2013 WL 6002084 (Ill. App. Ct. Nov. 7, 2013).....	47
<i>DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008).....	43
<i>Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W. 2d 210 (Minn. 2014).....	55
<i>DJ Coleman, Inc. v. Nufarm Americas, Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D.N.D. 2010).....	69
<i>Dodson v. S. D. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 353 (S.D. 2005)	A-1
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Wright Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 So. 2d 1076 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	A-1
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transam. Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>England v. Fifth Louisiana Levee Dist.</i> , 167 So. 3d 1105 (La. Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<i>Midwest Emp'rs Cas. Co. ex rel. English v. Harpole</i> , 293 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....	A-1
<i>Exclaim Mktg., LLC v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2015 WL 5773586 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2015)	67, 68
<i>Eysoldt v. Proscan Imaging</i> , 957 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<i>Farwell v. Keaton</i> , 240 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 1976).....	47, A-1

<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. 1997).....	12
<i>First Commercial Trust Co. v. Lorcin Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 900 S.W.2d 202 (Ark. 1995).....	37, 40, B-1
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	68
<i>Forever Green Athletic Fields, Inc. v. Lasiter Constr., Inc.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 540 (Ark. Ct. App. 2011).....	56
<i>Foss v. Kincade</i> , 766 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 2009).....	36
<i>Foxcroft Townhome Owners Ass’n v. Hoffman Rosner Corp.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 449 N.E.2d 125 (Ill. 1983)	36, B-1
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Burnham Mortg., Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	66
<i>Fryman v. Harrison</i> , 896 S.W.2d 908 (Ky. 1995).....	36
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	49
<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives USA, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 1304 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	B-2
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	10, 24, 39
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , No. 4:06-MD-1811, 2011 WL 5024548 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 21, 2011).....	35, 39
<i>Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers</i> , 348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011).....	28
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	38
<i>Gold Sci. Consultants, Inc. v. Cheng</i> , No. 3:07-CV-152, 2009 WL 1256664 (E.D. Tenn. May 4, 2009).....	55, 59
<i>Graham v. Sprout-Waldron & Co.</i> , 657 So. 2d 868 (Ala. 1995).....	B-1

<i>Gray v. Badger Mining Corp.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004).....	52
<i>Greenberg v. Perkins</i> , 845 P.2d 530 (Colo. 1993).....	A-1
<i>Greenburg v. Cure</i> , No. 12-2107-EFM, 2013 WL 1767792 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2013).....	A-1
<i>Grona v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 3-12-0039, 2012 WL 1108117 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2012).....	B-2
<i>In re Guardianship of Doyle</i> , 778 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	45
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 11, 14
<i>Haddon View Inv. Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 436 N.E.2d 212 (Ohio 1982)	25
<i>Halbrook v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 836 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	B-1
<i>Ham v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	25
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. App. 2001).....	40
<i>Hamon Contractors, Inc. v. Carter & Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 282 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	B-1
<i>Hansen v. Scott</i> , 645 N.W.2d 223 (N.D. 2002)	A-1
<i>Hayes v. N. Hills Gen. Hosp.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 243 (S.D. 1999)	57
<i>Heigle v. Miller</i> , 965 S.W.2d 116 (Ark. 1998).....	47
<i>Hesse v. McClintic</i> , 176 P.3d 759 (Colo. 2008).....	A-1
<i>Hill v. Wilson</i> , 224 S.W.2d 797 (Ark. 1949).....	A-1

<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman I)</i> , 2005 SKQB 225, 2005 SK.C. LEXIS 330 (Can. Sask. Q.B. May 11, 2005)	3, 18, 41, 42
<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman II)</i> , 2007 SKCA 47, 2007 SK.C. LEXIS 194 (Can. Sask. C.A. 2007).....	41
<i>Hoida, Inc. v. M&I Midstate Bank</i> , 717 N.W.2d 17 (Wis. 2006).....	43, B-2
<i>Hunt v. Riley</i> , 909 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1995).....	56
<i>Hunting Elevator Co. v. Biwer</i> , No. C9-98-548, 1998 WL 747170 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 1998)	63
<i>Hurt v. Freeland</i> , 589 N.W.2d 551 (N.D. 1999)	43, B-2
<i>Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Pub. Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)	8, 28, 31
<i>J'Aire Corp v. Gregory</i> , 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979)	7, 15
<i>J.M. Westall & Co. v. Windswept View of Asheville, Inc.</i> , 387 S.E.2d 67 (N.C. App. 1990).....	68
<i>Jakubowski v. Alden-Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 790 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	51
<i>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Jorgensen Farms, Inc. v. Country Pride Coop., Inc.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 410 (S.D. 2012)	31
<i>K.L. v. Riverside Med. Ctr.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	43
<i>Kadi v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-584, 2014 WL 1118139 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2014).....	47
<i>Kantel Commn's, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 865 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1993)	60
<i>Karas v. Strevell</i> , 884 N.E.2d 122 (Ill. 2008).....	A-1

<i>Kelley v. Cairns & Bros., Inc.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 986 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	48
<i>Kimminau v. City of Hastings</i> , 864 N.W.2d 399 (Neb. 2015).....	46
<i>King v. Hilton-Davis</i> , 855 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Klinge v. Gem Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-2392, 2014 WL 7409580 (D. Minn. Dec. 31, 2014)	63
<i>Knox v. Calcasieu Parish Police Jury</i> , 900 So. 2d 1128 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	A-1
<i>Kreislers Inc. v. First Dakota Title Ltd. P'ship</i> , 852 N.W.2d 413 (S.D. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Ky. Laborers Dist. Council Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Hill & Knowlton, Inc.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 755 (W.D. Ky. 1998).....	49
<i>Ladd Landing, LLC v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Tenn. 2012).....	25
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014).....	26
<i>Laumann v. Plakakis</i> , 351 S.E.2d 765 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	B-2
<i>Lavergne v. America's Pizza Co.</i> , 838 So. 2d 845 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	34, 35
<i>Leno v. K & L Homes, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 2011)	29
<i>Lesiak v. Cent. Valley Ag Co-op, Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 2012).....	29
<i>Lincoln General Insurance v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 487 (2009).....	25
<i>Long Motor Corp. v. SM & P Utility Res., Inc.</i> , 214 P.3d 707 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009)	28
<i>Longaker v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 816 (D. Minn. 2012).....	62

<i>Lord v. Customized Consulting Specialty, Inc.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	29
<i>Lowery v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 160 P.3d 959 (Okla. 2007)	A-1
<i>Ludwikoski v. Kurotsu</i> , 840 F. Supp. 826 (D. Kan. 1993) (cited at Opp. 71-72)	37
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 99-MD-1309 (PAM/JGL), 2004 WL 909741 (D. Minn. Apr. 28, 2004)	62
<i>Lyndon Prop. Ins. Co. v. Duke Levy & Assocs., LLC</i> , 475 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Lyzhoft v. Waconia Farm Supply</i> , Nos. A12-2237, A12-2238, 2013 WL 3368832 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 2013).....	38
<i>Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984)	45, 53
<i>Mattingly v. Sheldon Jackson Coll.</i> , 743 P.2d 356 (Alaska 1987).....	7, 15
<i>McCollum v. Grove Mfg. Co.</i> , 293 S.E.2d 632 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982)	B-2
<i>McLaughlin, Inc. v. Northstar Drilling Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. App. 2004).....	70
<i>Meng-Lin Liu v. Siemens A.G.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	62
<i>Mercier v. Greenwich Acad.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-4 (JCH), 2013 WL 3874511 (D. Conn. 2013).....	47
<i>Metro. Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1981).....	27
<i>Mile Hi Concrete, Inc. v. Matz</i> , 842 P.2d 198 (Colo. 1992).....	47
<i>Miller v. Nat. Res. Recovery, LLC</i> , No. 10-537, 2011 WL 3841641 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2011).....	B-1

<i>Minneapolis Soc’y of Fine Arts v. Parker-Klein Assocs. Architects, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 1984), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hapka v. Paquin Farms</i> , 458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990)	30, 31
<i>Montpetit v. Allina Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C2-00-571, 2000 WL 1486581 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2000)	6
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N.A.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007).....	63
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)	21, 30
<i>Morton v. Merrillville Toyota, Inc.</i> , 562 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	28
<i>Mozingo by Thomas v. Pitt Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 400 S.E.2d 747 (N.C. Ct. App. 1991).....	47
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-06465, 2011 WL 3325891 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011)	62
<i>N. States Contr. Co. v. Oakes</i> , 253 N.W. 371 (Minn. 1934).....	18
<i>Nagel v. N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 26 N.E.3d 30 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	47
<i>Nakanishi v. Foster</i> , 393 P.2d 635 (Wash. 1964).....	39
<i>Niemeyer v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> 789 P.2d 1318 (Okla. 1990).....	60
<i>Niles v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 473 S.E. 2d 173 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	53
<i>NS Trans. Brokerage Corp. v. Louisville Sealcoat Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00766 (JHM), 2015 WL 1020598 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 9, 2015).....	28
<i>Nw. Ark. Masonry, Inc. v. Summit Spec. Prods., Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 982 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001)	31
<i>Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hosps. & Health Sys.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007)	69
<i>Olson v. Push, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-1163 ADM/JJK, 2014 WL 4097040 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2014).....	62

<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003)	B-1
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 480</i> , No. M2002-02116-COA-R3-CV, 2004 WL 383313 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2004)	56
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Bean Dredging</i> , 447 So. 2d 1058 (La. 1984)	23
<i>Packard v. Darreau</i> , No. 4:11-cv-3199, 2012 WL 6086889 (D. Neb. Dec. 6, 2012)	46, B-2
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	54
<i>People Express Airlines, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985)	7, 14, 15
<i>Perkins v. F.I.E. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Peyer v. Ohio Water Serv. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d. 195 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)	47
<i>Pinnix v. Toomey</i> , 87 S.E.2d 893 (N.C. 1955)	A-1
<i>Poelstra v. Basin Elec. Power Co-op.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 1996)	B-2
<i>Praktika Design & Projectos Ltda. v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-957, 2007 WL 1582710 (D. Minn. May 30, 2007)	20
<i>Prescott v. Argen Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-6147, 2014 WL 4638607 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2014)	66
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005)	67
<i>Ptacek v. Earthsoils, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Pub. Bldg. Auth. of City of Huntsville v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 80 So. 3d 171 (Ala. 2010)	27
<i>Pugh v. Westreich</i> , No. A04-657, 2005 WL 14922 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2005)	64

<i>Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995)	1, 8
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	29
<i>Rainbow Play Sys., Inc. v. Backyard Adventure, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-06-4166, 2009 WL 3150984 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2009)	69
<i>Riggs v. Nickel</i> , 796 N.W.2d 181 (Neb. 2011).....	A-1
<i>Rinehart v. Morton Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 305 P.3d 622 (Kan. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927).....	6, 9
<i>Royal Beach Hotel, LLC v. Crowley Liner Servs., Inc.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 1:06-CV-129, 2007 WL 1499815 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 14, 2007)	37, B-1
<i>S K Peightal Eng'rs, LTD v. Mid Valley Real Estate Sols. V, LLC</i> , 342 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2015).....	27
<i>Sample v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	3, 9, 18
<i>Satterfeld v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008).....	A-1
<i>Schmelzle v. ALZA Corp.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Minn. 2008).....	5
<i>Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-904-SNLJ, 2011 WL 97735 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2011).....	59
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 676 N.W.2d 685 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<i>Schwartz v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 665 (Minn. 1974).....	62
<i>Select Comfort Corp. v. Tempur Sealy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 933, 937 (D. Minn. 2014).....	64
<i>Shelton v. Ky. Easter Seals Soc., Inc.</i> , 413 S.W.3d 901 (Ky. 2013).....	A-1

<i>Sluis v. Nudelman</i> , 34 N.E.2d 391 (Ill. 1941).....	65, 66
<i>Smith v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-2669, 2013 WL 3990319 (D. Minn. Aug. 2, 2013).....	20
<i>Solis v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-17363, 2006 WL 1305068 (N.D. Ohio May 10, 2006)	49
<i>Speakers of Sport, Inc. v. ProServ, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1999)	65
<i>People ex rel. Spiegel v. Lyons</i> , 115 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 1953).....	66
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	45
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	62
<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Genesco v. Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013)	22, 23
<i>St. Onge Livestock Co. v. Curtis</i> , 650 N.W.2d 537 (S.D. 2002)	59, 60
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012).....	18
<i>In re StarLink Corn Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	9, 31, 39
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 736 So. 2d 384 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	31
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 603 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	38
<i>Stebbins v. Edwards</i> , 224 P. 714 (Okla. 1924).....	59
<i>Stephenson v. Universal Metrics, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. 2002).....	A-1
<i>Sterling Chems., Inc. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App. 2007).....	26

<i>Stewart Title Guaranty Co. v. American Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 596 (Ark. 2005).....	56
<i>Stonebridge Collection, Inc. v. Carmichael</i> , 791 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2015)	55, 57
<i>Stults v. Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.</i> , No. C11-4077-MWB, 2014 WL 3405973 (N.D. Iowa July 11, 2014).....	53
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	39
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015).....	63
<i>Taylor v. Dixon</i> , 456 N.E.2d 558 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	B-2
<i>Taylor v. Smith</i> , 892 So. 2d 887 (Ala. 2004).....	A-1
<i>Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Estate of Templeton ex rel. Templeton v. Daffern</i> , 990 P.2d 968 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....	46
<i>Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc. v. Waste to Charity, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2015, 2007 WL 2177142 (W.D. Ark. July 27, 2007).....	56
<i>Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App. 2007).....	58, 59
<i>Tharp ex rel. Tharp v. Monsees</i> , 327 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1959) (en banc)	A-1
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	A-1
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	66
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	65, 66
<i>Tisdell v. ValAdCo</i> , Nos. C0-01-2054 <i>et al.</i> , 2002 WL 31368336 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2002).....	63

<i>Tomdra Inv. L.L.C. v. CoStar Realty Info., Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 528 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	B-2
<i>Triche v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 164 So. 3d 253 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Tucker v. Boulevard At Piper Glen LLC</i> , 564 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	68
<i>Tull Bros. v. Peerless Prods., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Ala. 2013).....	27
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Minn. 2000).....	B-1
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010)	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Parker</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1755 HEA, 2010 WL 2735661 (E.D. Mo. July 9, 2010).....	55
<i>U.S. Enercorp, Ltd. v. SDC Montana Bakken Expl., LLC</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	59
<i>United Concrete & Constr., Inc. v. Red-D-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 836 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)	46
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Fundora</i> , 58 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 442 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>United Textile Workers of Am. v. Lear Siegler Seating Corp.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992)	25
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)	B-1
<i>Van Sickle Constr. Co. v. Wachovia Commercial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	8, 22
<i>Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Milam & Co. Constr.</i> , 901 So. 2d 84 (Ala. 2004).....	27

<i>Vowell v. Fairfield Bay Cmty. Club, Inc.</i> , 58 S.W.3d 324 (Ark. 2001).....	60
<i>State ex rel. W. Seed Prod. Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 442 P.2d 215 (Or. 1968)	39
<i>Waggoner v. Town & Country Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 649 (Okla. 1990).....	29
<i>Wall v. Skyline Drive Motel, Inc.</i> , No. 2-05-079-CV, 2006 WL 1562839 (Tex. Ct. App. June 8, 2006).....	B-2
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	17
<i>Wasau Tile, Inc. v. Country Concrete Corp.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 445 (Wis. 1999).....	31
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-17000, 2010 WL 7699456 (N.D. Ohio June 4, 2010)	49
<i>White Sands Grp., L.L.C. v. PRS II, LLC</i> , 32 So. 3d 5 (Ala. 2009).....	59
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004)	65
<i>Williams v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 809 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	35, 40, 41, 47, B-1
<i>Williams v. Finck & Assoc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-63-MLM, 2010 WL 1992242 (E.D. Mo. May 18, 2010)	55
<i>Willmar Poultry Co. v. Carus Chem. Co.</i> , 378 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	53
<i>Wilspec Technologies, Inc. v. DunAn Holding Group, Co.</i> , 204 P.3d 69 (Okla. 2009).....	60
<i>Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, L.P.</i> , 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 23
<i>Wrede v. Exch. Bank of Gibbon</i> , 531 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 1995).....	67
<i>Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	49

Ziglar v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
280 S.E. 2d 510 (N.C. Ct. App. 1981).....53

Zutz v. Case Corp.,
No. Civ. 02-1776, 2003 WL 22848943 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2003)64

Statutes, Regulations, and Proposed Legislation

HB 2007, 2014 Leg. Sess. (W.Va. 2014).....43

La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.52.....44

La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.54.....34

Minn. Stat. § 325D.13.....61

Minn. Stat. § 325D.44.....61

Minn. Stat. § 325F.6961

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-314(2)(c)33

Minn. Stat. § 604.10.....20, 21

Minn. Stat. § 604.101.....18, 19, 20, 30, 31, 32, 33

SB 1158, 189th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2015).....43

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46.....70

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(a)(1)(B)70

Uniform Commercial Code art. 219

Uniform Commercial Code art. 2A19

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 20145, 46, 47

Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.0154

Rule 20145, 47

Other Authorities

Alex B. Long, *The Business of Law and Tortious Interference*,
36 St. Mary's L.J. 925 (2005).....60

Dan B. Dobbs *et al.*, *The Law of Torts* (2d ed. 2011).....7, 8

Randy Schnepf, <i>Farm-to-Food Price Dynamics</i> (CRS Sept. 27, 2013), available at https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R40621.pdf	68
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 766A.....	60
§ 766B.....	58
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab.	
§ 2.....	53
§ 21.....	31
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 7	11
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Phys. & Emot. Harm § 7 (2010)	46
Ronald I. Meshberger & James B. Sheehy, 23 Minn. Prac., Trial Handbook for Minn. Lawyers § 11:1 (2015 ed.).....	45
Ronen Perry, <i>The Economic Bias in Tort Law</i> , 2008 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1573 (2008).....	7
Syngenta, <i>Plant with Confidence</i> , http://www.syngenta-us.com/viptera_exports/images/Agrisure-Viptera-Fact-Sheet.pdf	69
USDA, <i>Final Environmental Assessment, Syngenta Company Petition for Determination of Nonregulated Status of SYN-05307-1 Rootworm Resistant Corn</i> (Jan. 2013), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_fea.pdf	67
USDA, <i>Nat'l Env't'l Policy Act Decision and Finding of No Significant Impact, MIR162 Maize</i> (April 9, 2010), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf	67
William E. Westerbeke, <i>Survey of Kansas Tort Law: Part II</i> , 50 U. Kan. L. Rev. 225 (2002)	12
William J. Keppel, 23 Minn. Prac., Trial Handbook for Minn. Lawyers § 9.43.1 (2d ed.).....	46
